

71338-8

71338-8

No. 71338-8-I

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

STEPHANIE DRUXMAN,

Appellant,

v.

SNOWDON ASSOCIATION, LLC,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT STEPHANIE DRUXMAN**

---

Rory O'Sullivan  
WSBA # 38487  
King County Bar Association  
Housing Justice Project  
1200 Fifth Ave, Suite 600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 267-7019

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 APR -7 AM 10:13

**Table of Contents**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

IV. ARGUMENT .....6

    A. Because this Case Involves Jurisdictional Issues and Issues of Statutory Construction the Court Should Review the Issues De Novo. ..6

    B. The Unlawful Detainer Act and the Residential Landlord Tenant Act are in Derogation of Common Law and Must Therefore be Construed Strictly in Favor of the Tenant.....7

    C. The Trial Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction to Default Ms. Druxman for Her Failure to Pay Money into the Court Registry. ....8

    D. RCW 59.18.055 does not Authorize Service of the Requirements Document, it only Authorizes Service of the Summons and Complaint.9

    E. The Requirements Document Must be Delivered to the Tenant.....11

V. CONCLUSION.....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crosby v. County of Spokane</i> , 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999) .....	6
<i>Housing Authority of the City of Seattle v. Silva</i> , 94 Wn. App. 731, 972 P.2d 952, (Div. I, 1999). .....	7
<i>Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County</i> , 120 Wn.2d 439, 842 P.2d 956 (1993) .....	7
<i>St. John Medical Center v. State ex rel. Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 110 Wn. App. 51, 38 P.3d 383 (Div. 2, 2002) .....	9
<i>Stuckey v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 129 Wn.2d 289, 916 P.2d 399 (1996) .....	7
<i>Waste Management of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994) .....	7

### Statutes

RCW 2.24.050 .....	6
RCW 4.28.100 .....	2, 12
RCW 4.28.110 .....	2
RCW 59.12.070 .....	2
RCW 59.18.055 .....	passim
RCW 59.18.375 .....	passim
RCW 59.18.380 .....	3

### Rules

CR 4(d) .....	2, 12
CR 4(d)(4).....	2
CR 5(b)(1).....	11
CR 81(a).....	2
